in issue, and the General Mandate granted to the Directors was to issue up to 173,453,833

Shares, representing 20% of the number of Shares in issue as at the date of the passing of the

resolution.

6

As at the date of this announcement, 132,022,000 Shares have been issued pursuant to the

General Mandate. Hence, 41,431,833 Shares remain available for issuance under the General

Mandate. After taking into account of the number of Placing Shares, the allotment and issue

of the Placing Shares will fall within the limit of the General Mandate, and is not subject to

further approval of the Shareholders. The Company has not re-purchased any Shares in the 30

days immediately preceding the date of the Placing Agreement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, hereinbelow is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after completion of the Placing of Shares:

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding upon
completion of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %
(Note 1)

Hou Wei (Note 2) 526,851,431 51.10 526,851,431 49.13
Cithara Global Multi-Strategy SPC 64,000,000 6.21 64,000,000 5.97
Yiju Holdings Limited (Note 3) 55,263,000 5.36 55,263,000 5.15
Placees 0 0.00 41,431,833 3.86
Public Shareholders (Note 4) 384,825,348 37.33 384,825,348 35.89

Total 1,030,939,779 100.00 1,072,371,612 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage figures were calculated based on 1,030,939,779 Shares with a par value of HK$0.1 each in
issue as of 20 May 2022.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Xinling Limited was the registered holder of 449,198,363 Shares
and Ms. Hou Wei is the sole shareholder of Xinling Limited. Under Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Hou Wei
was therefore deemed to have interest in 449,198,363 Shares in which Xinling Limited was interested.
Ms. Hou Wei also had a personal shareholding of 77,653,068 Shares.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Yiju Holdings Limited was the registered holder of 55,263,000